
East Kentucky Power Cooperative 
Statement of Operations 

GAAP Format 

2023 2023 
2020 2021 2022 Approved 2024 YTD 9/30/23 

Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget Actual 
Electric Energy Revenues 

Power Sales-Member Coops - Basic Rate $713,486,681 $744,835,825 $822,651 ,099 $839,612,032 $896,409,347 $584,469,396 
TIER Sharing Mechanism 0 0 (1,392,834) 0 0 0 
Power Sales-Member Coops - Fuel Clause (80,825,056) 7,020,653 188,234,123 242,937,376 216,560,800 89,693,803 
Power Sales-Member Coops - Environmental Surcharge 120,130,527 135,668,562 147,473,654 149,171,988 162,521,213 112,228,413 
Power Sales - Off System 18,340,495 43,073,614 90,886,702 61 ,443,034 22,173,241 14,719,798 
Power Sales - Capacity Benefits 10,865,180 16,468,347 8,121 ,626 3,893,134 1,953,292 29,971 ,964 
Other Revenue 5,674,645 5,556,145 7,362,184 5,676,741 10,555,600 7,118,233 
Total Operating Revenue & Patronage Capital $!8?,6n4n $951,~3, H6 $1,~63,336,554- $1,30J,'734,305 $1 ,310,173,493 $838,~01,608 

Operation Expenses 
Total Fuel and Purchased Power 281 ,486,355 401 ,621 ,324 673,390,324 668,380,338 650,502,359 380,992,273 

Production Costs Excluding Fuel 72,423,678 79,587,766 87,725,562 101,905,542 103,545,309 64,817,207 
Other Power Supply 15,784,579 16,807,682 16,783,914 19,773,691 21,853,696 13,004,195 
Transmission/Distribution 42,250,077 49,122,204 49,266,217 57,094,844 66,837,615 43,880,332 
Customer Service and Information 4,645,582 4,699,135 5,132,525 5,528,636 5,747,308 4,520,600 
Sales, Administrative and General 37,367,715 38,425,512 41,624,434 46,255,235 52,013,481 33,536,650 
Depreciation/Amortization 126,287,148 141,123,352 156,922,984 163,186,401 164,327,891 119,848,195 
Generation Maintenance Regulatory Asset 0 0 (9,233,640) (13,326,260) (8,077,815) 0 
Misc Other Deductions 1,258,501 3,427,900 627,602 1,313,342 1,267,981 (106,864) 
Total Other Operation Expenses 300,017,279 333, 193,551 348,849,598 381 ,731 ,431 407,515,466 279,500,315 

Total Operation Expenses $581 ,503,634 $734,814,875 $1,022,239,922 $1 ,050,111 ,769 $1 ,058,017,825 $660,492,588 

Maintenance Expenses 
Production 76,334,482 104,359,426 99,846,109 107,715,254 100,368,022 70,625,595 
Transmission/Distribution 10,924,579 11,962,011 14,296,104 15,207,999 17,632,735 11,699,685 
General Plant 1,990,660 2,710,415 2,961,531 2,610,881 2,553,770 2,085,683 
Total Maintenance Expenses $89,249,721 $119,031 ,853 $117,103,744 $125,534,134 $120,554,527 $84,410,963 

Fixed Costs 
Interest Expense 100,928,092 87,398,809 90,042,366 94,445,159 107,128,061 79,631,784 
Asset Retirement Obligation 538,256 1,603,027 1,873,869 1,843,832 1,526,315 1,249,392 
Debt Expense Amortization 676,451 676,451 648,296 609,512 565,860 461 ,740 
Total Fixed Costs $102,142,799 $89,678,287 $92,564,530 $96,898,503 $109,220,236 $81,342,916 

Total Cost of Electric Service $772,896, 154 $943,525,015 $1,231,908,196 $1 ,272,544,406 $1 ,287,792,588 $826,246,466 

Operating Margins $14,776,318 $9,098,131 $31,428,358 $30,189,899 $22,380,905 $11,955,142 

Non-Operating Items 
Total Non-Operating Items $13,915,590 $1 ,443,953 $4,451,981 $5,957,349 $6,428,826 $13,675,644 

Net Patronage Capital & Margins(Deficits) $28,691,908 $10,542,084 $35,880,339 $36,147,248 $28,809,731 $25,630,786 
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2023 2024
Business Unit Budget Proposed Budget

Executive 4,104$                4,104$                  
Misc Tools & Equipment 0 0
Vehicles 0 0
Projects 4,104 4,104

Chief Operations 1,443,430$         2,228,430$           
Misc Tools & Equipment 380,000 795,000
Vehicles 0 0
Projects 1,063,430 1,433,430

Finance & Corporate Services 1,940,000 1,722,000
Misc Tools & Equipment 1,840,000 1,722,000
Vehicles 100,000 0
Projects 0 0

HR & Support Services 0 120,000
Misc Tools & Equipment 0 0
Vehicles 0 45,000
Projects 0 75,000

Power Supply 136,000 131,000
Misc Tools & Equipment 81,000 16,000
Vehicles 55,000 115,000
Projects 0 0

Power Delivery & System Operations 4,543,000 5,911,000
Misc Tools & Equipment 614,000 3,028,000
Vehicles 2,774,000 2,883,000
Projects 1,155,000 0

Power Production 2,759,000 2,187,903
Misc Tools & Equipment 1,177,200 883,903
Vehicles 1,581,800 1,304,000
Projects 0 0

Engineering & Construction 158,210,502 216,710,060
Misc Tools & Equipment 75,000 255,000
Vehicles 255,000 280,000
Projects 157,880,502 216,175,060

Environmental 785,200 814,200
Misc Tools & Equipment 707,200 679,200
Vehicles 78,000 135,000
Projects 0 0

Total 169,821,236$     229,828,697$       

East Kentucky Power Cooperative

Capital Summary
(Excludes Stores, Taxes & Benefits, Preliminary Investigations, ARO & Reg Assets)
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2024
Business Unit Proposed Budget

Executive 4,104$                          

Chief Operations 1,433,430$                   

HR & Support Services 75,000$                        

Engineering & Construction 216,175,060$               

Production 67,126,165
Environmental 23,700,264

New Generation 17,971,934
Reliability Improvement 24,421,983

Safety 1,031,984

Transmission 149,048,895
Capacitor Banks 33,852

Dist Station Modification/Upgrade 7,172,159
Line Rebuilds/Reconductor 64,951,913

Routine Replacements 11,871,901
New Distribution Substation 40,265,974

New Switching/Transmission Station 6,607,243
System Protection 13,472,945

Telecom 3,495,082
Transmission Lines 1,177,826

Total 217,687,594$               

East Kentucky Power Cooperative

Capital Projects

(Excludes Stores, Taxes & Benefits, Preliminary Investigations, 
ARO & Reg Assets)
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Project Total In Service Date

Executive
Commissioners/Filing Fees 3,000                      
Consultants - Work Orders 600                         
R/W Cases - Title Opinions / Mediator fees 240                         
W.O. Appraisers/Witnesses 264                         

4,104$                  

Chief Operations

Additional RFID infrastructure Winchester Warehouse Improvements - Phase 3 55,030                    
JK Smith Outdoor covered storage 600,000                  
RFID Indoor storeroom solution #1 78,400                    
Winchester Warehouse breakroom, bathroom, front office  remodel. Labor 400,000                  
Winchester Warehouse Improvements/Outdoor covered storage 300,000                  

1,433,430$           

HR & Support Services
HQ transformer replacement 75,000                    

75,000$                
Engineering and Construction - Production
Spurlock Landfill - Area D Phase 2 Construction 15,275,973            10/25/2024

Cooper Baghouse Cages & Bags 3,895,893               12/31/2024

Spurlock WWT - Ash Reliability Improvements 1,266,000               10/31/2024

Cooper Property Acquisition for Soil Borrow 810,944                  12/31/2024

Spurlock EPO Operations Employee Facility 800,000                  12/31/2024

Spurlock Vac Truck Air Compressor 550,000                  12/31/2024

Cooper Landfill Leachate System 480 Volt Electric 336,000                  12/31/2024

Cooper U1 LP Cooling Water Supply Pump 266,198                  12/31/2025

Spurlock Landfill - Area D Phase 3 Construction 202,006                  12/31/2025

Spurlock Unit 3 and Unit 4 - Dust Suppression for BC3, BC4, PC3 and PC4 Conveyors 185,000                  12/31/2024

Spurlock Unit 3 & 4 Cooling Tower Concentrated Acid Tank - Add second tank 75,000                    12/31/2024

Spurlock Landfill Haul Road Paving Phase 2 37,250                    11/30/2025
  Environmental 23,700,264$         

AE2-339 Avon 138kV Solar Facility 13,264,500            12/31/2026

AE1-143 Marion County Solar Facility 2,891,834               12/31/2026

Makers Mark Solar Facility 1,815,600               12/31/2024
  New Generation 17,971,934$         

Bluegrass Fuel Oil Storage Addition 10,000,000            12/31/2024

Bluegrass Unit 3 Generator Rewind 5,886,134               12/31/2024

Spurlock Secondary Material Unloading Unit 3,221,300               12/31/2025

Smith Unit 4 thru 7 Generator Breaker Switchgear Replacement 2,356,687               12/31/2024

Smith Electrical Infrastructure Upgrades 1,056,252               6/21/2024

Pendleton Co Additional Infrastructure to add Engine 5 850,000                  12/31/2024

Smith Gas Pipeline Sonic Monitoring System 206,000                  12/31/2024

Smith Demineralizer #2 Hot Water Heater Replacement 204,900                  12/31/2024

Laurel Ridge Replace Existing 15kV Switch 199,606                  12/31/2024

Bavarian Replace Existing 15kV Switch 199,604                  12/31/2024

Spurlock Operations Center 100,000                  4/30/2026

Spurlock Unit 3 Condensate 3A & 3B Motor Starter / Limestone Mill 3A & 3B LOTO Installation 85,000                    5/31/2024

Smith Gas Pipeline Conversion to Impressed Current Cathodic Protection from sacrificial anode galvanic protection 56,500                    12/31/2024
  Reliability Improvement 24,421,983$         

CCR/ELG New Equipment - Spurlock Safety Improvements 960,000                  12/31/2024

Bluegrass Centrifuge/Waste Oil Area Access Road 71,984                    12/31/2024
  Safety 1,031,984$           

East Kentucky Power Cooperative

2024 Capital Projects
(Excludes Stores, Taxes & Benefits, Preliminary Investigations, ARO & Reg Assets)
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Project Total In Service Date

East Kentucky Power Cooperative

2024 Capital Projects
(Excludes Stores, Taxes & Benefits, Preliminary Investigations, ARO & Reg Assets)

Engineering and Construction - Transmission
Williamstown Cap Bank-Resize to 11.225 MVARs 33,852                    12/31/2024
  Capacitor Banks 33,852$                

Salt Lick Distribution Substation Rebuild 138-13.2 kV 12/16/20 MVA (Rebuild On Site) 3,071,200               9/17/2024

Owen County Control Building Replacement/Upgrade 2,061,610               12/31/2025

Shopville Distribution Substation Rebuild 69-13.2kV (Rebuild On Site) 754,827                  6/3/2024

Fawkes 138kV Substation Expansion 359,000                  12/31/2026

Three Links Distribution Substation Rebuild 69/13.2kV 12/16/20 (New Location) 339,266                  3/1/2024

Columbia Distribution Substation 69-13.2kV 12/16/20 Rebuild (New Location) & Tap 250,000                  4/30/2028

Madison Co 138-69kV Step Down Transformer Addition 137,800                  12/31/2026

Oakdale Distribution Substation Rebuild 69-13.2 kV 12/16/20 MVA (New Location) 64,668                    12/31/2025

Bullittsville Distribution Substation Rebuild 69-13.2kV 12/16/20 MVA (Rebuild On EKPC Owned Adjacent Property) 60,000                    12/31/2025

Frenchburg Distribution Substation Rebuild 69-26.4kV 11.2 MVA & Tap (New Location) 55,332                    12/31/2023

Asahi #1 12/16/20 MVA 69-13.2kV Transformer Upgrade 18,456                    6/30/2025
  Dist Station Modification/Upgrade 7,172,159$           

North Springfield-Loretto Rebuild 8,790,050               12/31/2025

Clay Village-New Castle Rebuild 8,640,006               4/25/2025

Fawkes- Duncannon Lane 69kV Rebuild to 138 & 69kV Double Circuit 8,603,673               12/31/2024

KU Carrollton - Milton 69kV Line Rebuild 8,049,413               12/31/2025

Headquarters - Murphysville 69kV Line Rebuild 5,482,000               7/2/2027

Liberty Junction-Peyton Store 69kV Line Rebuild 4,843,500               6/6/2025

KU Wofford-McCreary Co. Jct 69kV Rebuild 4,258,700               12/31/2027

Headquarters-Millersburg 69kV Rebuild 4,206,551               12/1/2025

Stephensburg-Vertrees 69kV Line Rebuild 2,860,094               12/27/2024

Boone County-Williamstown Reconductor 2,610,000               12/31/2024

Bonnieville-Stephensburg Line Rebuild 2,567,249               3/1/2027

Beattyville-South Fork 69kV Line Rebuild 2,232,141               5/31/2024

Fall Rock-Manchester 69kV Rebuild 646,881                  2/28/2026

Nicholasville-Davis 69kV Line Rebuild 401,249                  12/1/2026

Snow-Albany Line Rebuild 267,000                  6/1/2026

KU Fawkes (Crooksville) - West Berea 69kV Transmission Line Rebuild 140,823                  12/1/2025

Norwood Jct-Shopville 69kV Line Rebuild 138,880                  5/29/2026

Davis-Fayette 69kV Line Rebuild 134,160                  12/1/2026

Milton - EK Bedford 69kV Line Rebuild 49,399                    12/31/2023

Penn-Renaker 69kV Line Rebuild 30,144                    11/30/2027
  Line Rebuilds/Reconductor 64,951,913$         

Insulator Replacements (Polymer) 2024-2026 2,467,700               12/31/2026

Transmission Line Wood Pole Replacements 2024-2026 2,216,600               12/31/2026

Transmission Line Steel Pole Replacements 2024-2026 1,843,000               12/31/2026

Breaker Replacements 2024-2026 1,458,000               12/31/2026

Transformer Replacements 2024-2026 600,300                  12/31/2026

Regulator Replacements 2024-2026 527,800                  12/31/2026

Circuit Breaker Replacements 2024-2026 446,000                  12/31/2026

Recloser Replacements 2024-2026 356,600                  12/31/2026

Transmission Line Switch Replacements 2024-2026 259,500                  12/31/2026

Spurlock CCVT Replacements 2024-2026 244,500                  12/31/2026

Cap/Circuit Switcher Replacements 2024-2026 235,250                  12/31/2026

Cap Bank Control Replacements 2024-2026 184,000                  12/31/2026

Battery Bank Replacements 2024-2026 176,000                  12/31/2026

Distribution Feeder Additions 2024-2026 149,900                  12/31/2026

CT/PT/Power PT Replacements 2024-2026 144,000                  12/31/2026

Transmission Motor Operator Installation/Replacement 2024-2026 142,350                  12/31/2026

Kelman DGA Gas Monitors 2024-2026 119,180                  12/31/2026
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Project Total In Service Date

East Kentucky Power Cooperative

2024 Capital Projects
(Excludes Stores, Taxes & Benefits, Preliminary Investigations, ARO & Reg Assets)

Conductor/Static Replacements 2024-2026 94,900                    12/31/2026

Substation Switch Replacements 2024-2026 87,621                    12/31/2026

Substation Wildlife Prevention 2024-2026 71,200                    12/31/2026

Cap Bank Replacements 2024-2026 47,500                    12/31/2026
  Routine Replacement Projects 11,871,901$         

Mineola Pike New Distribution Substation 69 kV & Tap 13,678,507            12/31/2024

Springfield Industrial Park New Distribution Substation 69-12.5kV 12/16/20 MVA & Tap 6,781,282               12/31/2024

North Lebanon New 161kV Distribution Substation & Tap 5,395,916               4/1/2024

Shelby New Distribution Substation 69-26.4kV 18/24/30 MVA & Tap 4,912,010               10/1/2024

West Shepherdsville New 69-13.2 kV, 12/16/20 MVA Distribution Substation & 3.9 Mile 69 kV Tap Line 3,122,613               6/1/2025

Heartland Park New Distribution Substation 69-13.2 kV 12/16/20 MVA & Tap 2,653,595               7/1/2024

Dav Lane New 69kV Switching and Distribution Substation 69kV-13.2kV 12/16/20 MVA & Tap 2,001,631               3/31/2024

Big Hill New Distribution Substation 69kV-13.2 12/16/20 MVA & New Three Links-Sand Gap Tap 970,420                  12/1/2025

Metts New Distribution Substation 161-25kV 12/16/20 MVA & Tap Line 750,000                  6/1/2025
  New Distribution Substation 40,265,974$         

Madison Co New 69kV Switching Station & Tap 531,000                  12/31/2025
Nicholasville Distribution Substation Rebuild and New Switching 69-13.2kV 12/16/20 MVA & New 69kV Switching Station 
(New Location) 6,076,243               3/15/2024
  New Switching/Transmission Station 6,607,243$           

Denny Control Building Replacement/Upgrade 4,873,681               12/31/2024

Liberty Junction Control Building Replacement/Upgrade 3,919,977               12/31/2024

West Berea Control Building Replacement/Upgrade 2,248,476               12/31/2024

Bracken County Control Building Replacement 1,803,266               12/31/2024

RTU Replacements 2023-2025 310,000                  12/31/2025

Meter (Q101) Replacements 2023-2025 173,000                  12/31/2025

Distribution Transformer (587) Cabinet Replacement 144,545                  12/31/2025
  System Protection 13,472,945$         

Goddard - Charters 69kV Line Rebuild 1,673,721               9/30/2024

Avon Swyd-Renaker OPGW Replacement 647,230                  6/30/2024

Ault Tower Communications Building Replacement 489,134                  12/31/2024

Liberty Jct Tower Communications Building Replacement 489,134                  12/31/2024

48VDC Battery Bank Replacements 195,863                  12/31/2026
  Telecom 3,495,082$           

Bill Wells Switch Relocation 1,077,826               12/31/2024

Coburg - EKPC Campbellsville 69kV New Line 100,000                  12/31/2026
  Transmission Lines 1,177,826$           

Total 217,687,594$       
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Equipment and Vehicles Total

Chief Operations
Replace Large Forklift for WIN  Warehouse 200,000                
P2 Insight One time Implementation Fee 200,000                
Outdoor Forklift (SPUR) 150,000                
Contract and Project Mgmt software implementation Phase 2 100,000                
Propane/Electric Forklift COOP Warehouse 75,000                  
Side by Side Utility Vehicle - Stores 35,000                  
Side by Side Utility Vehicle - Spurlock 35,000                  

795,000$             

Finance & Corporate Services

A/P Automation Project (carryover from 2023) 340,000                
PeopleSoft HQ Cluster and Storage 300,000                
Power Billing System Placeholder 300,000                
Smith Backup data center upgrades 220,000                
Exagrid Replacments 200,000                
Network storage upgrade 100,000                
Virtual server upgrade/replacement 100,000                
Data center upgrades 80,000                  
SSL / TSL Packet Decryption Appliance 72,000                  
Upgrade/expand secure wireless 10,000                  

1,722,000$          

HR & Support Services

Replace EK #0444 45,000                  
45,000$               

Power Supply

Replace EK #3123 60,000                  
Replace EK #3036 55,000                  
Power Quality Meters 16,000                  

131,000$             

Power Delivery & System Operations

Replace Mobile sub 2,320,000            
Replace EK #492, Digger derrick 650,000                
Replace EK #480 bucket truck 600,000                
Replace EK #496 bucket truck 550,000                
Relay Lab Panels 150,000                
Misc. Tools and Equipment (new mini ex) 150,000                
Scheduling Tool/Aerial Software/phase 2 metering and comm Maximo 150,000                
Replace EK #3093 & EK #3127 120,000                
Replace EK #589  Talbert Low Boy 110,000                

East Kentucky Power Cooperative

2024 Capital Equipment and Vehicles
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Equipment and Vehicles Total

East Kentucky Power Cooperative

2024 Capital Equipment and Vehicles

Replace EK #3191 100,000                
Replace EK #3131 1-Ton 4X4 Crew Cab w/Utility Bed & Winch 95,000                  
Replace EK #3102, crew utility bed 95,000                  
Replace EK #3104 1-Ton 4X4 Crew Cab w/Utility Bed & Winch 95,000                  
Replace EK #3032 1-Ton 4X4 Crew Cab w/Utility Bed & Winch 95,000                  
Replace EK #3029 & EK #3028 90,000                  
Misc. Tools and Equipment (new side by sides) 90,000                  
New Vehicle - New Line 85,000                  
Replace EK# 3147 65,000                  
New Vehicle - New Line 65,000                  
Misc. Tools and Equipment 60,000                  
Replace EK #3066 50,000                  
OTDR Test Sets x2 34,000                  
Misc. Tools and Equipment 30,000                  
misc tools & equipment 25,000                  
Enclosed Utility Trailer-16ft 18,000                  
GIS mobile application-Aerial Insp & Access Route 10,000                  
Vehicle diagnostic unit+ 9,000                    

5,911,000$          

Power Production
Certified Rebuild of Dozer #3 530,000                
Certified Rebuild of Dozer #1 530,000                
(2) Telehandler Forklift 176,000                
(2) 4 passenger EZGO EK #TBD 82,000                  
Manlift 75,000                  
Large Tool Repair & Replacement 75,000                  
Replace Pick Up Truck EK #3083 68,000                  
Replace Pick Up Truck EK #490 68,000                  
(3) 2 passenger EZGO  EK #TBD 66,000                  
Air Compressor 51,738                  
Diagnostic Tools & Test Equipment 50,000                  
Replace EK #3118 45,000                  
Furnace Camera 45,000                  
Replace & Purchase Lab Instruments 45,000                  
Replace Truck - EK #3039 38,000                  
Replace InLine Cycle Sample Meter & In Line Analyzers 35,000                  
Diesel Air Compressor 30,000                  
Bat Wing Bush Hog 30,000                  
Suzuki Mini-Truck 25,000                  
Thin Client- Control Room Computer 20,165                  
Wireless Humidity Monitoring Unit 20,000                  
Air Compressor 17,000                  
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Equipment and Vehicles Total

East Kentucky Power Cooperative

2024 Capital Equipment and Vehicles

Zero Turn Motor 16,000                  
Used Forklift 10,000                  
Used Forklift 10,000                  
Used Forklift 10,000                  
Used Forklift 10,000                  
Used Forklift 10,000                  

2,187,903$          

Engineering & Construction
Man Lift -Replace EK #824 125,000                
Mini Excavator - Replace EK #850 100,000                
Truck Replace  - EK #3129 70,000                  
Replace Pool Vehicle EK #466 70,000                  
Replace Pool Vehicle EK #3057 70,000                  
Replace Pool Vehicle EK #3001 70,000                  
Hydraulic Breaker -New 30,000                  

535,000$             

Environmental
Water Lab-ICP Mass Spectroscopy 200,000                
TGA (2x) Replacement of end of life equipment 87,000                  
Air - Cooper - Analyzers (4 total) 75,000                  
Air-Thermo Analyzers Spurlock (4 analyzers) 70,000                  
Air-Spurlock Particulate Monitor 60,000                  
Calorimeter 50,000                  
Pulverizers for Coal 45,000                  
New Vehicle - Central Lab 45,000                  
Replace EK #3075 45,000                  
New Vehicle - Natural Resources 45,000                  
Air-Gas and Oil flow transmitters-Smith  4 total 35,000                  
Air-Thermo iQ spare parts 27,000                  
Air-Spare 8864 Data Controller-Bluegrass 20,000                  
M&C Dilution Eductor Block Assembly (100:1) SP2006 Probe (4 spare) 10,200                  

814,200$             

Total 12,141,103$        
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